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Spink are proud to present the “Maurice Jacob” Collection of Saudi Arabia stamps and postal history. Please
click on the link to be taken directly to the sale for which bidding is open now and will close on 13 May.
The sale covers all aspects of Saudi Arabian philately, starting with the Egyptian and Ottoman Post Offices,
the Hejaz, continuing with the Nejdi Occupation of the Hejaz, Hejaz and Nejd and finally the Kingdom of
Saudi Arabia. The strength of the collection lies with the period of the Nejdi occupation of the Hejaz, one
of the most significant periods in the history of Saudi Arabia. In this section will be found remarkable blocks
of rare stamps, covers (which are largely unknown for this period), errors and varieties, such as two of the
six known examples of the popular 1925 Capture of Medina Commemorative 1 piastre on 10 piastre
imperforate between horizontal pair The undoubted star of the show is lot 83, a remarkable registered “front”
which bears (amongst others) three examples of the astonishingly rare ”Matbua” 1/8 piastre chestnut along
with one example of the even rarer ½ piastre scarlet and to cap it all two examples of the “Nejd Sultanate
Post” 1/8piastre chestnut (one with handstamp inverted), the rarest of all Saudi Arabian stamps. This fabulous
item is signed by the famous Egyptian stamp dealer Albert Aide and is also accompanied by a British
Philatelic Association certificate of authenticity signed by Peter Holcombe, the famous expert on Saudi
Arabian stamps. Each lot in the sale is fully illustrated.

In addition to the Hammer Price, the Buyer must pay the Buyer's premium at a rate of 20% of the final
Hammer Price.

For Lots marked with (o) no VAT is charged.
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21112 - The "Maurice Jacob" Collection of Saudi Arabia e-Auction
Lot 1

Saudi Arabia. Egyptian Post Offices. Collection (56) on pages, including 1866 1pi. (3), 1867-71 20pa.,
1pi. (13), 2pi. (5), 1872-75 2pi. (5), 5pi., 1878 "10" on 2½pi., etc., strikes and condition mixed but a
valuable lot (Estimate 1500 - 2000). Min bid GBP 1100.

Lot 2

Saudi Arabia. Egyptian Post Offices. Interpostal Seals: 1867 type III Gedda, stone A, eleven examples
(nine blue, two grey) with gum; good to fine (Estimate 120 - 150). Min bid GBP 60.

Lot 3

Saudi Arabia. Egyptian Post Offices. Interpostal Seals: 1867 type III Gedda, Stone A, grey, used; fine and
rare (Estimate 250 - 300). Min bid GBP 125. [Sold GBP 125].

Lot 4

Saudi Arabia. Egyptian Post Offices. Interpostal Seals: 1867 type III Gedda, stone B, seventeen
examples, with gum, one grey; good to fine (Estimate 120 - 150). Min bid GBP 60. [Sold GBP 75].

Lot 5

Saudi Arabia. Ottoman Post Offices. Collection (50) on pages, including Djedda 1913 postcard to
Monastir, Ebha, Medina all Arabic type (7), Taif 1916 cover to Mecca franked 10pa. (2), Yambo, etc.
strikes and condition mixed . (Estimate 800 - 1000). Min bid GBP 550. [Sold GBP 550].

Lot 6

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1916 perf. 12 ½pi. scarlet, complete sheet of fifty (5x10) with margins intact, a few
split perfs., unmounted mint; superb. S.G. 2, £3,750+ (Estimate 500 - 800). Min bid GBP 350. [Sold GBP
520].

Lot 7

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1916 perf. 10 ½pi. scarlet, complete sheet of 50 (5x10) with margins intact,
unmounted mint, affixed to album page in the right selvedge. Extremely rare. S.G. 5, £16,250+ (Estimate
1500 - 2000). Min bid GBP 1100. [Sold GBP 2,500].

Lot 8

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1916 perforated issue, selection (34) on pages, including perf. 12 ¼pi. vertical strip
of four unmounted mint, ½pi. vertical strip of three, 1pi. block of ten, perf. 10 1pi. Control block of four,
three, etc., also a selection of the 1916-17 roulette 20 and 1917 zig-zag roulette issues, chiefly good to
fine (Estimate 400 - 600). Min bid GBP 280. [Sold GBP 320].

Lot 9

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1921-25 mint and used selection on stockpages, including 1921 unframed "1340
Hashemite Kingdom 1340" on zig-zag roulette 1p. brown-carmine overprint (3), 1922 framed "1340
Hashemite Kingdom 1340" 1pa. overprint double pair, ¼pi. overprint inverted (2), 1925 two line "Hejaz
Government, 4th October 1924" on roulette 20 ¼pi. blue overprint (4 mint), zig-zag roulette 1pa.
overprint double, overprint inverted, ¼pi. red overprint inverted (3), blue overprint inverted, ½pi. red
overprint inverted, 1925 small three line "Hejaz Government, 4th. October, 1924" on zig-zag roulette
¼pi. red overprint inverted, overprint double, blue overprint, etc., mixed condition with some dubious
(Estimate 400 - 500). Min bid GBP 280.



Lot 10

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1921 Unframed "1340, Hashemite Kingdom 1340" Overprints. Six covers from
Jedda h to Suez, each franked zig-zag roulette ½pi. red and 1pi. blue (3 with brown-carmine overprint);
mixed condition. S.G. 24, 26, 27 (Estimate 200 - 250). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 380].

Lot 11

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1921 Unframed "1340, Hashemite Kingdom 1340" Overprints. Mostly mint
selection (36) on pages, including zig-zag roulette ¼pi. green Control block of four (two with date at left
omitted), 1pi. blue block of four with brown-carmine overprint, Postage Dues, varieties, etc., chiefly good
to fine (Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP 75.

Lot 12

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1922 Framed "1340, Hashemite Kingdom 1340" Overprints. 1pa. dull purple,
overprint double, one inverted, block of four from the left of the sheet, mint but with the usual dried gum.
Scarce. S.G. 31c, £1,300+ (Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP 75. [Sold GBP 75].

Lot 13

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1922 Framed "1340, Hashemite Kingdom 1340" Overprints. Mostly mint collection
(55) on pages, including 1pa. overprint double block of six, ¼pi. vertical pair with inverted overprint,
½pi. and 1p. blocks of four with inverted overprints, Postage Dues, varieties, etc., mixed condition
(Estimate 200 - 300). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 270].

Lot 14

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1923 Handstamped Postage Dues, mint selection (21), including black handstamp
inverted ½pi. and 2pi. pairs, 1pi. single, blue handstamp inverted ½pi., 1pi. and 2pi. all in pairs, etc.,
original gum; fine. D47-49 (Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP 75. [Sold GBP 130].

Lot 15

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1923 ¼pi. on 1/8pi. chestnut, single and two blocks four, surcharge inverted single,
1924 Caliph 1/8pi. chestnut, complete sheet of 36 (6x6), a few split perfs. and sheet margin at top
missing, also three Saudi Arabia unoverprinted issues used in Amman. S.G. 47, 49, 50 (Estimate 100 -
120). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 210].

Lot 16

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Roulette 20 ¼pi.
green, blue overprint inverted, block of four from the left of the sheet, unmounted mint (hinged in the
margin), some tiny traces of staining; fine. S.G. 61b, £900+ (Estimate 100 - 150). Min bid GBP 50.

Lot 17

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Roulette 20 1pi.
blue, red overprint inverted, block of four from the left of the sheet, unmounted mint (hinged in the
margin); a few light traces of staining, fine. S.G. 65a, £900+ (Estimate 100 - 150). Min bid GBP 50.

Lot 18

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Zig-zag roulette 1pa.
dull purple, red overprint on both sides, block of four from the right of the sheet, unmounted mint (hinged
in the margin), fine. Signed P. Holcombe. S.G. 66c, £900+ (Estimate 100 - 150). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold
GBP 50].



Lot 19

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Zig-zag roulette ¼pi.
green, blue overprint, block of four from the right of the sheet with inverted overprints, unmounted mint,
hinged in the margin only, fine. S.G. 69a, £380+ (Estimate 100 - 150). Min bid GBP 50.

Lot 20

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Zig-zag roulette ¼pi.
green, gold overprint inverted, block of four, unmounted mint; fine and scarce. S.G. 70a, £720+ (Estimate
100 - 120). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 50].

Lot 21

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Zig-zag roulette 1pi.
blue, irregular block of twenty-one from the foot of the sheet with control, unmounted mint, gum staining
and one with surface thin but a rare block. S.G. 73, £1,365+ (Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP 75.

Lot 22

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Mint and used
collection (50) on pages, including roulette 20 ¼pi. green red overprint block of four, zig-zag roulette
1pa. red overprint double, ¼pi. blue overprint inverted (block of four), ¼pi. red overprint inverted (pair),
2pi. red overprint inverted (pair), Postage Due 20pa. red overprint reading up and down, etc., chiefly
good to fine (Estimate 400 - 600). Min bid GBP 280.

Lot 23

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Framed overprint
1pi. on 1pa. dull purple, blue overprint inverted, large part original gum; fine and rare. S.G. 85d, £2,500
(Estimate 200 - 300). Min bid GBP 100.

Lot 24

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Framed overprint
mint and used selection (18) on pages, including 1pa., ½pi. control block of four, 1pi. vertical pair from
the upper left corner of the sheet, 1pi. on 1pa. block of four, etc., chiefly fine (Estimate 300 - 350). Min
bid GBP 150.

Lot 25

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Short three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Roulette
20 ¼pi. green, blue overprint inverted, large part original gum; fine and scarce. S.G. 89a, £1,900
(Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP 75.

Lot 26

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Short three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Zig-zag
roulette ¼pi. green, red overprint double, one inverted, large part original gum; fine. S.G. 90c, £2,000
(Estimate 200 - 250). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 100].

Lot 27

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Short three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Zig-zag
roulette ¼pi. green, red overprint triple, large part original gum; fine and scarce. S.G. 90c, unpriced
(Estimate 250 - 300). Min bid GBP 125. [Sold GBP 125].



Lot 28

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Short three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Mostly
mint selection (16) on pages, including roulette 20 ¼pi. green blue overprint inverted (used), zig-zag
roulette ¼pi. green, red overprint double, red overprint inverted, ¼pi. blue overprint upright and inverted,
Postage Dues, etc., chiefly fine (Estimate 300 - 400). Min bid GBP 150.

Lot 29

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Red
overprint ½pi. scarlet, overprint inverted, original gum; fine. Signed "Ela". S.G. 97a, £2,500 (Estimate
200 - 300). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 170].

Lot 30

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Red
overprint ½pi., overprint inverted, large part original gum; fine. S.G. 97a, £2,500 (Estimate 150 - 200).
Min bid GBP 75.

Lot 31

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Red
overprint, 1pi. blue, complete sheet of thirty-six (6x6) with margins intact, unmounted mint, a few split
perfs. and wrinkles, fine. S.G. 98, £792+ (Estimate 100 - 150). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 120].

Lot 32

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Red
overprint, 2pi. orange, overprint vertical, block of five from the right of the sheet, mint or original gum;
fine. Signed "Ela". S.G. 100c, £2,000 (Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP 75. [Sold GBP 260].

Lot 33

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Red
overprint 10pi. brown purple and mauve, block of four with overprint inverted, unmounted mint, fine and
scarce. S.G. 104a, £760+ (Estimate 100 - 120). Min bid GBP 75. [Withdrawn prior to sale - forgery]

Lot 34

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Red
overprint 10pi. brown-purple and mauve, centre and overprint inverted, block of four (the lower pair with
upright overprint on the reverse); unmounted mint and fine. S.G. 104c, £1,300+ (Estimate 150 - 200).
Min bid GBP 75. [Withdrawn prior to sale - forgery]

Lot 35

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Red
overprint 10pi. brown-purple and mauve, vertical overprint reading down, block of four, unmounted mint,
slightly brownish gum as usual; fine. S.G. 104e, £1,500+ (Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP 75.
[Withdrawn prior to sale - forgery]

Lot 36

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Red
overprint 10pi. brown-purple and mauve, overprint vertical, reading down, original gum with three
remaining unmounted mint; usual slightly toned gum, fine. S.G 104e, £1,500+ (Estimate 120 - 150). Min
bid GBP 60. [Withdrawn prior to sale - forgery]



Lot 37

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Red
overprint, mostly mint selection (73) on pages, including ½pi. (2), 1pi. vertical pair imperf. horizontally,
3pi. block of four with inverted overprints, 5pi. block of four with inverted overprints, 10pi. centre and
overprint inverted (3),10pi. overprint inverted block of four, etc., chiefly fine (Estimate 400 - 600). Min
bid GBP 280. [Withdrawn prior to sale - forgeries included]

Lot 38

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Blue
overprint, 1pi. blue, overprint inverted, block of four, unmounted mint. Rare. S.G. 107a, £4.400+
(Estimate 400 - 600). Min bid GBP 280. [Withdrawn prior to sale - forgery]

Lot 39

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Blue
overprint, mostly mint selection (50) on pages, including ½pi. overprint double block of four, 1pi.
overprint inverted, 2pi. double overprint pair, inverted overprint block of four, 3pi. brown and 5pi. blocks
of four with inverted overprints, etc., also 10 with black overprint. A few reprints or dubious, chiefly fine
(Estimate 350 - 450). Min bid GBP 280.

Lot 40

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Black
overprint 1½pi. lilac, complete sheet of thirty-six with margins intact, variety six additional rows of
horizontal perfs., unmounted mint, some wrinkles in the margins; fine. S.G. 118var. (Estimate 150 - 200)
Min bid GBP 75. [Sold GBP 210].

Lot 41

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Black
overprint 1½pi. lilac, complete sheet of thirty-six (6x6) showing additional rows of horizontal
perforations, unmounted mint, hinged in the margins and some split perfs., fine. S.G. 118var. (Estimate
250 - 300). Min bid GBP 125. [Sold GBP 125].

Lot 42

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Black
overprint 3pi. brown, complete sheet of thirty-six (6x6) with an additional row of vertical perfs. between
rows 4 and 5, mostly unmounted mint (the central horizontal row of perfs. strengthened by hinges), some
creased perfs., fine. S.G. 120var. (Estimate 100 - 150). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 75].

Lot 43

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Long three line "Hejaz Government, 4th October 1924" overprints. Postage
Due 2pi. orange, horizontal strip of six variety imperforate vertically, except between stamp and margin
at right, unmounted mint except one and two with gum slightly disturbed; fine and rare. S.G. D151var.
(Estimate 500 - 800). Min bid GBP 350.

Lot 44

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 Jeddah surcharge ¼pi. on 1/8pi., ¼pi. on ½pi., 1pi. on 2pi., 1pi. on 3pi. brown-
red, all variety surcharge inverted, unmounted mint, the 1pi. on 2pi. with small coloured mark on the
reverse; fine. S.G. 148a, 149var., 150var., 152a (Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP 75. [Sold GBP 140].



Lot 45

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 surcharges, mint selection (78) on pages, including surcharges in red, in blue
and in black, many varieties, etc., chiefly fine (Estimate 200 - 300). Min bid 100. [Sold GBP 100].

Lot 46

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 King Ali Issue. Unoverprinted imperforate 10pi. Proofs, much duplicated
selection, including blocks, centres, vignettes, etc., over 170 with a range of colours, also Postage Due
issue (60+); chiefly fine. (Estimate 200 - 300). Min bid GBP 100.

Lot 47

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 King Ali Issue. Overprinted imperforate Proofs, selection of fifty-eight, chiefly
10pi. including varieties, mint or unused, chiefly fine (Estimate 150 - 250). Min bid GBP 75.

Lot 48

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz. 1925 King Ali Issue. Duplicated selection on stockpages, including Cairo and Jedda
overprints, varieties, including 10pi. centre inverted (4), blocks, Postage Due issue, etc., chiefly mint or
original gum; as fascinating group (Estimate 500 - 700). Min bid GBP 350.

Lot 49

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Turkey 5pa.
bistre, red handstamp (51), blue handstamp (42), purple handstamp (32), black handstamp (56), 10pa.
green, red handstamp (49), blue handstamp (20), all in mint multiples, mostly unmounted; one 5pa.
defective but chiefly fine. S.G. 190, 190a, 190b, 190c, 191, 191a, £9,450 (Estimate 500 - 700). Min bid
GBP 350.  [Sold GBP 350].

Lot 50

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. On stamps of
Turkey 5pa. bistre, black handstamp, red handstamp (2), blue handstamp, Hejaz 1922-24 1/8pi. chestnut
violet handstamp (two blocks of four) on front, Turkey 10pa. green red handstamp (2), Notorial 2pi. blue,
violet handstamp, 1/8pi. chestnut black handstamp (two blocks of four) tied by blue "sassari piroscafi
postali" or violet "djedda" datestamps to envelope to Cairo dated 25 Feb. 1926, Port Taifiq arrival on the
front; the envelope with a couple of minor hinge stains on the front but a spectacular and very rare
franking. S.G. 190, 190a, 190c, 191, 193a, 198a, 198b (Estimate 250 - 300). Min bid GBP 125. [Sold
GBP 210].

Lot 51

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. On stamps of
Turkey 5pa. bistre, in red, in blue and in purple, 10pa. in blue, all in unmounted mint blocks of four; fine.
S.G. 190, 190a, 190b, 191a, £756+ (Estimate 100 - 120). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 130].

Lot 52

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. On stamps of
Turkey 5pa. bistre, red handstamp, block of nine (3x3), the centre stamp with inverted handstamp,
original gum; fine and rare. Signed A. Eid. S.G. 190var., Mayo 501i. (Estimate 250 - 300). Min bid GBP
125. [Sold GBP 580].



Lot 53

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. On stamps of
Turkey 5pa. bistre (23) including blue handstamp inverted on piece, 10pa. green (14) including red
handstamp double, etc., original gum and used; chiefly fine (Estimate 100 - 150). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold
GBP 230].

Lot 54

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. On stamps of
Turkey 10pa. green, blocks of four with handstamps in red and in blue, 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" 2pi.
on 3pi. brown-red block of four, all tied by Djedda datestamps of 28 April to "A.R." envelope to Cairo,
Port Taufiq and Cairo transit and arrival datestamps on the reverse, fine. S.G. 191, 191a, 243 (Estimate
200 - 250). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 200].

Lot 55

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. On stamps of
Turkey 10pa. green, handstamp in red, block of six (3x2) from the foot of the sheet, the fifth stamp with
handstamp inverted, original gum; fine. Signed A. Eid. S.G. 191var., Mayo 501i. (Estimate 250 - 500).
Min bid GBP 125. [Sold GBP 550].

Lot 56

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. On stamps of
Turkey 10pa. green, blue handstamp and red handstamp, each handstamp inverted with blue cancellations
on separate pieces. Rare. Signed A. Eid. S.G. 191var., 191a var. (Estimate 200 - 300). Min bid GBP 100.
[Sold GBP 320].

Lot 57

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Notorial 1pi.
violet, 2pi. blue handstamped in red and another in violet, Bill Stamp 1pi. violet, Railway Tax 2pi. orange
with violet handstamp, 3pi. lilac, all in unmounted mint blocks of four (some hinged n the margins); fine
and fresh. S.G. 192, 193, 193a, 194, 196a, 197, £1,336+ (Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP 75. [Sold
GBP 210].

Lot 58

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Notorial 1pi.
violet, red handstamp, 2pi. blue, red handstamp and another with violet handstamp, framed black Postage
Due 1pi. blue, red handstamp, all tied by Djedda c.d.s. to "Albert Eid" envelope to Cairo, violet "sassari
piroscafi postali" transit datestamps additionally ties the three Notorial stamps, Port Taufiq and Cairo
transit and arrival markings on the reverse; fine and rare. S.G. 192, 193, 193a, D204aA. (Estimate 250 -
300). Min bid GBP 125. [Sold GBP 170].

Lot 59

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Notorial 1pi.
violet with red handstamp inverted, tied to piece by blue Mekke datestamp; fine. Signed A. Eid. S.G.
192var. (Estimate 100 - 200). GBP 50. [Sold GBP 200].

Lot 60

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Notorial 1pi.
violet, block of 24 (6x4), the top four rows of the sheet, variety imperforate between the second and third
vertical rows, and double perfs. between the third and fourth vertical row, 2pi. blue red handstamp (7 with
a block of six), violet handstamp (8 with a block of six), Bill stamp 1pi. (3), etc., fine. S.G. 192, 193,
193a, 194 (Estimate 100 - 150). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 170].



Lot 61

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Notorial 2pi.
blue, violet handstamp, Railway Tax 1pi. blue, block of four, tied by violet Djedda datestamps of 2 Feb.
1926 to envelope addresseed to Cairo, violet "sassar piroscafi postali", black Port Taufiq and Cairo transit
and arrivasl datestamps; fine and scarce. S.G. 193a, 195 (Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP 75. [Sold
GBP 190].

Lot 62

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Railway Tax
stamp, complete sheet of thirty-six (6x6) imperforate proofs without value, mint, creased in places and a
few small faults in the margins . (Estimate 200 - 300). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 520].

Lot 63

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Railway Tax
1pi. blue (6, including handstamp vertical and another handstamp inverted), 2pi. orange red handstamp
(2), violet handstamp (3), original gum or used, the two varieties cancelled in blue on pieces. S.G. 195,
196, 196a (Estimate 250 - 300). Min bid GBP 125. [Sold GBP 350].

Lot 64

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Railway Tax
1pi. blue (2 pairs), 2pi. orange, red handstamp (31), 3pi. lilac (18), mint, mostly unmounted mint
multiples, chiefly fine. S.G. 195, 196, 197, £4,431 (Estimate 200 - 250). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP
420].

Lot 65

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Railway Tax
2pi. orange, red handstamp, 2pi. orange, violet handstamp block of four, tied by small Djeddah
datestamps to "A.R." envelope to Cairo, Port Taufiq (14 April 1926) and Cairo transit and arrival
datestamps on the reverse; fine. S.G. 196, 196a (Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP 75. [Sold GBP 220].

Lot 66

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Railway Tax
2pi. orange, red handstamp and another with violet handstamp, issue of 1922-24 1/8pi. scarlet, red
handstamp and others with violet and black handstamps, ½pi. scarlet blue handstamp (faint) and another
with violet handstamp, 1½pi. lilac with red handstamp, all on the front, "Nejd Sultanate Post" ½pi. scarlet
with blue handstamp on reverse of envelope addressed to Cairo, Djedda cancellations of 8 April 1926,
Port Taufiq and Cairo transit and arrival datestamps on the reverse; fine. S.G. 196, 196a, 198c, 198ca,
198cb, 199, 199a, 200, 225 (Estimate 200 - 300). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 190].

Lot 67

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Railway Tax
2pi. orange, red handstamp, block of four, 3pi. lilac, tied by small Jeddah datestamps to "A.R." envelope
to Cairo, Port Taufiq (14 April 1926) and Cairo transit and arrival markings on reverse; fine. S.G. 196,
197 (Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP 75. [Sold GBP 220].



Lot 68

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-
24 1/8pi. chestnut, red handstamp, and others handstamped in violet and black (handstamp misplaced to
foot), 1/8pi. scarlet handstamped in red, others handstamped in violet and in black, 2pi. brown-ochre
handstamped in violet, 3pi. brown-red handstamped in blue, Postage Due, framed black overprint 2pi.
brown-ochre handstamped in blue, all tied to Albert Eid envelope to Cairo dated 2 Feb. 1926 by violet
Djedda cancellations and "sassar piroscafi postali" transit datestamps additionally tying four values, Port
Taufiq and Cairo transit and arrival datestamps on the reverse; fine. A rare and colourful franking. S.G.
198, 198a, 198b, 198c, 198ca, 198cb, 201ba, 202b, D205cA (Estimate 300 - 500). Min bid GBP 150.
[Sold GBP 250].

Lot 69

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-
24 1/8pi. chestnut, handstamp in red, in black, 1/8pi. scarlet handstamped in red, 2pi. orange and brown-
ochre shades handstamped in violet, 3pi. red-brown in blue, all in blocks of four, unmounted mint or
original gum; fine. S.G. 198, 198b, 198c, 201a, 201ba, 202a, £1,900+ (Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP
75. [Sold GBP 120].

Lot 70

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-
24 1/8pi. red handstamp (22), violet handstamp (18), black handstamp (24), 1/8pi. scarlet red handstamp
(24), violet handstamp (28), black handstamp (27), 1½pi. lilac, red handstamp (22), 2pi. orange, violet
handstamp (19), 3pi. brown-red, red handstamp (20), blue handstamp (16), all in mint, mostly unmounted
mint multiples, chiefly fine. S.G. 198, 198a, 198b, 198c, 19ca, 198cb, 200, 201a, 202, 202b, £14,640
(Estimate 800 - 1000). Min bid GBP 550. [Sold GBP 550].

Lot 71

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-
24 mint and used collection (68) on pages, including inverted handstamps 1/8pi. in violet, 1½pi. and 2pi.
in red, 1/8pi. and 3pi. in blue, vertical handstamp 1/8pi. in violet, 2pi. orange (2), 1/8pi. in black, 2pi.
orange in red, etc., chiefly fine. S.G. 198-202 (Estimate 1000 - 1200). Min bid GBP 700. [Sold GBP
850].

Lot 72

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-
24 ½pi. scarlet, blue handstamp, another with faint violet handstamp, 2pi. orange, red handstamp, another
faint violet handstamp, 2pi. brown-ochre with red handstamp, another with violet handstamp, all tied by
large black Djedda datestamps to Albert Eid A.R. envelope to Cairo dated 7 May 1926, Port Taufiq and
Cairo transit and arrival markings on the reverse; some minor scuff marks affecting the envelope but fine
and rare, both 2pi. orange extremely rare on cover and the 2pi. brown-ochre not priced used. S.G. 199,
199a, 201, 201a, 201d, 201ba (Estimate 500 - 600). Min bid GBP 350. [Sold GBP 420].

Lot 73

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-
24 1½pi. lilac (one block of 24, one stamp defective and two blocks of 12), 2pi. orange, red handstamp
(irregular block of 20), 3pi. brown-red, violet handstamp (block of 24, 6x4), 3pi. brown-red blue
handstamp (corner block of 8 4x2), mint with most unmounted mint, a few short perfs. or corner creases;
a fine group. S.G. 200, 201, 202a, 202b (Estimate 400 - 500). Min bid GBP 280. [Sold GBP 280].



Lot 74

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Postage Due,
handstamp in black, ½pi. scarlet, block of thirty-four (sheet of 36 with the lower left horizontal pair
removed), the third stamp from the lower row showing the Postage Due handstamp clearly double,
unmounted mint except two and hinged in the margins; fine and a spectacular block. S.G. D203A, var.
(Estimate 300 - 500). Min bid GBP 150. [Sold GBP 270].

Lot 75

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Postage Due,
black handstamp ½pi. scarlet and deep rose shades, 2pi. orange and brown-ochre shades, Second
Mustahiq ½pi. scarlet and 3pi. brown-red, all in blocks of four, unmounted mint, fresh and fine. S.G.
D203A, D203Aa, D205A, D205Aa, D206-207, £2,256+ (Estimate 200 - 300). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold
GBP 320].

Lot 76

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Postage Due,
black handstamp ½pi. deep rose, irregular block of fifteen, original gum with nine remaining unmounted
mint; fine and a rare block of this scarce shade. S.G. D203Aa, £2,100+ (Estimate 200 - 250). Min bid
GBP 100. [Sold GBP 140].

Lot 77

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Postage Due,
black handstamp 2pi. brown-ochre, block of eight (4x2) from the upper right corner of the sheet, the
fourth stamp with "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" handstamp clearly double; unmounted mint, some tiny
wrinkles, fine and scarce. S.G. D205Ac, var. (Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP 75. [Sold GBP 260].

Lot 78

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Postage Due
½pi. scarlet, irregular block of 20, chiefly unmounted mint; fine and rare. S.G. D206, £1,000+ (Estimate
200 - 300). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 100].

Lot 79

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Postage Due
("Mustahiq") ½pi. block of four with double horizontal perforations, ½pi. and 3pi. "Mustahiq" inverted
cancelled in blue on separate pieces, 3pi. with both handstamps inverted cancelled in blue on piece, fine.
S.G. D206-D207 (Estimate 200 - 250). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 350].

Lot 80

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Postage Due
("Mustahiq") ½pi. scarlet, block of six (2x3), the second with "Mustahiq" inverted, 3pi. brown-red, block
of six (2x3) the third and fourth with "Mustahiq" inverted, original gum; fine and scarce. Each signed A.
Eid. S.G. D206, D207vars. (Estimate 200 - 400). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 210].

Lot 81

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Printed Matter
1/8pi. chestnut with "Matbua" handstamp double, original gum; fine and rare. Signed Holcombe and with
B.P.A. Certificate (1975). S.G. N208var. (Estimate 800 - 1000). Min bid GBP 550. [Sold GBP 1900].



Lot 82

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Printed Matter
1/8pi. chestnut, tied to piece by blue Arabic c.d.s.; fine and rare. Signed Holcombe and with B.P.A.
Certificate (1975). S.G. N208, unpriced used. (Estimate 500 - 800). Min bid GBP 350. [Sold GBP 550].

Lot 83

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Registered
cover front addressed to "Alsheykh Mohammad Sadiq Al Majdari", bearing "Matbua" 1/8pi. chestnut,
another with "Nejd Sultanate Post" handstamp double (believed to be unique), another 1/8pi. with "Nejd
Sultanate Post, 1343" handstamp in black, ½pi. scarlet, 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" on Turkey 5a. bistre
and 10pa. green, on Hejaz 1/8pi. chestnut and another with inverted handstamp (one of only 2 recorded
examples), 2pi. orange with inverted handstamp and another 2pi. but with handstamp vertical, blue
Arabic datestamps; fine and without doubt one of the most important spectacular and items of Saudi
Arabian Philately. B.P.A. Certificate (1975), S.G. N208, N208a, N208 var., N209, 215, 216, 224,
224var., 228vars. (Estimate 10000 - 15000). Min bid GBP 7500. [Sold GBP 8,000].

Lot 84

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Printed Matter
1/8pi. chestnut with "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" in black, tied to part of piece by blue Arabic datestamp;
fine and extremely rare. Signed Eid and with B.P.A. Certificate (1975). S.G. N208a. Unpriced used
(Estimate 1000 - 1500). Min bid GBP 700. [Sold GBP 950].

Lot 85

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" Handstamps. Printed Matter
½pi. scarlet, variety "Matbua" inverted at top, tied to piece by blue bilingual datestamp; fine and
extremely rare. B.P.A. Certificate (1975). S.G. N209var. (Estimate 1000 - 1500). Min bid GBP 700. [Sold
GBP 1,100].

Lot 86

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 Pilgrimage Commemoration. The set of five, unmounted
mint, fine and a rare set in this condition. S.G. 210-214, £1,395 (Estimate 200 - 250). Min bid GBP 100.
[Sold GBP 170].

Lot 87

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 Pilgrimage Commemoration. 5pi. on 1pi. bright blue, 2pi.
on 1pa. dull purple (pair) with 1922 3pi. brown, tied by small Djeddah cancellations to "A.R." envelope
addressed to Cairo, Port Taufiq transit datestamp on the reverse; fine and exceptionally rare. S.G. 211,
212, 45 (Estimate 800 - 1000). Min bid GBP 550. [Sold GBP 550].

Lot 88

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 Pilgrimage Commemoration. 5pi. on 1pi. bright blue,
block of four, the first stamp with reversed red tablet at left, original gum; fine and scarce. Each Signed
A. Eid. S.G. 211var., not recorded by Mayo (Estimate 150 - 250). Min bid GBP 75. [Sold GBP 220].

Lot 89

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 Pilgrimage Commemoration. 5pi. on 1pi. bright blue,
with "Nejd Sultanate Post" stamps of Turkey 5pa. bistre (4), 10pa. green handstamped in blue (2), On
1922-24 ½pi. blue block of four with blue handstamps, tied to Albert Eid cover to Cairo, violet Djedda
cancellations of 2 Feb. 1926, blue "sassari piroscafi postali" and Port Taufiq transit datestamps; fine and a
rare cover. S.G. 211, 215, 216, 225 (Estimate 400 - 500). Min bid GBP 280. [Sold GBP 280].



Lot 90

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 Pilgrimage Commemoration. 2pi. on 1pi. dull purple,
reversed blue value tablets, original gum, signed A. Eid, another with inverted red handstamp, large part
original gum; fine. S.G. 212vars., Mayo 559r. and unlisted (Estimate 100 - 150). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold
GBP 220].

Lot 91

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 Pilgrimage Commemoration. 4pi. om 1/8pi. yellow, red
handstamp inverted, original gum, fine and a very rare stamp. Only three examples believed to exist.
Signed A. Eid. S.G. 213var., Unrecorded by Mayo (Estimate 400 - 500). Min bid GBP 280. [Sold GBP
850].

Lot 92

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 Pilgrimage Commemoration. 1pi. on 10pa. green (single
and block of four), 5pi. on 1pi. bright blue, 2pi. on 1pa. dull purple vertical strip of five (one with blue
Arabic "Wednesday" omitted), block of fifteen, 4pi. in 1/8pi. yellow, 3pi. lilac (single and block of four,
one with handstamp double), original gum; fine. S.G. 210-214 (Estimate 400 - 500). Min bid GBP 280.
[Sold GBP 400].

Lot 93

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 Pilgrimage Commemoration. The set, cancelled on piece
by blue Arabic Muna (Mekka sub Post office) cancellations; fine. S.G. 210-214 (Estimate 100 - 120).
Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 160].

Lot 94

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 Pilgrimage Commemoration. The set, cancelled on piece
by blue Arabic Mekka cancellations; fine. S.G. 210-214 (Estimate 100 - 120). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold
GBP 170].

Lot 95

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 Pilgrimage Commemoration. 1pi. on 10pa. green (31),
5pi. on 1pi. bright blue (34), on Hejaz 1917 2pi. on 1pa. dull purple (22), 4pi. on 1/8pi yellow (24), on
Railway Tax 3p. lilac (4), unmounted mint or original gum, mostly in blocks; a few creases or other faults
but a remarkable group of this rare issue. S.G. 210-214, £26,870 (Estimate 2000 - 3000). Min bid GBP
1400. [Sold GBP 1,500].

Lot 96

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Turkey 5pa. bistre,
original gum and used, 10pa. green with blue handstamp, blocks of four, six, ten and twenty, mint or
original gum; a few split perfs., fine. S.G. 215, 216, £2,679 (Estimate 120 - 150). Min bid GBP 60. [Sold
GBP 190].

Lot 97

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Turkey 5pa. bistre,
blue handstamp inverted, part original gum and another with blue cancellation on piece, 10pa. green,
black handstamp sideways, part original gum; fine. S.G. 215, 216a vars, Mayo 561a and unlisted
(Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP 75. [Sold GBP 350].



Lot 98

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Turkey 5pa. bistre,
Railway Tax 1pi. blue, red handstamp, 1pi. blue black handstamp, 2pi. orange, 3pi. lilac, 5pi. green,
Hejaz framed overprint 1pi. blue and 2pi. claret, all in blocks of four, chiefly unmounted mint and fine.
S.G. 215, 218, 218a, 219-223, £2,420+ (Estimate 200 - 250). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 260].

Lot 99

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Turkey 5pa. bistre
block of four, framed overprint 1pi. blue, block of eight. 1922-24 ½pi. scarlet blue handstamp (block of
32), imperforate block of six with black handstamp inverted, 1½pi. rose block of eight, 2pi. orange block
of 12, 2pi. plum strip of four, blocks of 8 (2), 3pi. brown-red block of 8, 5pi. scarlet blocks of 12 and 20,
chiefly fine unmounted mint. S.G. 215, 222, 225, 225ba, var., 227, 228, 229, 230, 231 (Estimate 400 -
500). Min bid GBP 280. [Sold GBP 280].

Lot 100

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Turkey 5pa. bistre,
block of four, 1922-24 ½pi. scarlet imperf. pair and strip of three, "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" 3pi.
brown-red with red handstamp, tied to Albert Eid envelope to Cairo with violet Djedda cancellations of 2
Feb. 1926, "sassar piroscafi postal" and Port Taufiq transit datestamps, Cairo arrival; fine. S.G.215, 225a,
202 (Estimate 200 - 250). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 210].

Lot 101

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Fiscal 2pi. blue,
block of four with 1926 changed colours 1pi. rosine on Mojaddedi advertising envelope to Albert Eid in
Cairo, small and large Djeddah cancellations, "A.R." handstamp, on reverse Port Taufiq transit and Cairo
arrival datestamps; fine. S.G. 217, 263 (Estimate 120 - 150). Min bid GBP 60. [Sold GBP 170].

Lot 102

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Fiscal 2pi. blue (5
including handstamp inverted and imperforate single), Railway Tax 1pi. blue with red handstamp (3),
black handstamp (4), 2pi. orange (3), 3pi. lilac (2), 5pi. green (2), framed overprint 1pi. (3), 2pi. (6
including Plate block of four, single with inverted handstamp), Postage Due 1pi. (2), etc., part original
gum or used, chiefly fine (Estimate 200 - 300). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 450].

Lot 103

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Railway Tax 2pi.
orange, with 1922-24 ½pi. scarlet, blue handstamp, pair, on reverse of Albert Eid envelope to Cairo,
violet Djedda cancellation, Port Taufiq and Cairo transit and arrival markings; some minor imperfections.
S.G. 201, 225 (Estimate 100 - 150). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 170].

Lot 104

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. On 1922 framed
handstamp 1pi. blue, complete sheet of fifty (5x10) with margins intact, original gum with all but two
remaining unmounted mint, hinged in the margins, a few split roulettes; fine and rare. S.G. 222. £5,500+
(Estimate 400 - 600). Min bid GBP 280. [Sold GBP 450].



Lot 105

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. On 1922 framed
handstamp 1pi. blue and 2pi. claret, each in blocks of twelve, mostly unmounted mint, the 1pi. block has
been strengthened on the reverse by parts of selvedge which affects (very slightly) the top row. S.G. 222-
223, £2,700+ (Estimate 200 - 250). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 200].

Lot 106

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. On 1922 framed
handstamp1pi. blue and 2pi. claret, each in blocks of four on separate Albert Eid envelopes to Cairo,
violet Djeddah cancellations, "sassari piroscafi postali" and Port Taufiq transit markings; fine and scarce.
Only 950 of each handstamped. S.G. 222-223 (Estimate 400 - 600). Min bid GBP 280. [Sold GBP 420].

Lot 107

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-24
1/8pi. chestnut, blue handstamp, mint, fine. Only 2 sheets (72 stamps) were handstamped. One of the
greatest rarities of Saudi Arabia. S.G. 224, £6,600 (Estimate 700 - 1000). Min bid GBP 500. [Sold GBP
4,200].

Lot 108

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-24
1/8pi. chestnut, blue handstamp, blue Arabic cancellation; fine. Only 2 sheets (72 stamps) handstamped.
Foundation Certificate (1973) mentions a thin spot at bottom. S.G. 224, not priced used (Estimate 700 -
1000). Min bid GBP 500. [Sold GBP 800].

Lot 109

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-24 ½pi.
scarlet, handstamp in blue, examples with handstamp inverted and handstamp sideways on separate
pieces with blue Arabic cancellations; fine. S.G. 225 vars., Mayo 578i, 578v (Estimate 150 - 200). Min
bid GBP 75. [Sold GBP 200].

Lot 110

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-24 ½pi.
scarlet perf. and imperf. 1pi. slate violet perf. and imperf. vertically 1½pi. rose, with "Nejd Sultanate Post,
1343" 2pi. orange, red handstamp (defective) and on reverse ½pi. blue handstamp, 2pi. brown-ochre,
violet handstamp, tied by small Djeddah cancellations to opened out "A.R." envelope addressed to Cairo.
A rare and colourful franking. S.G. 225, 225a, 226, 226c, 227, 199, 201, 201ba (Estimate 250 - 300). Min
bid GBP 125. [Sold GBP 190].

Lot 111

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-24
Blue handstamp ½pi. scarlet horizontal pair on envelope from Mecca to Djedda, black handstamp ½pi.
scarlet vertical pair used on envelope from Djedda to Mecca; good to fine. S.G. 225, 225b (Estimate 100 -
150). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 170].

Lot 112

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-24 ½pi.
scarlet, blue handstamp, pair used on envelope to Jeddah, 1pi. on ½pi. scarlet tied by violet Djedda c.d.s.
to envelope; good to fine. S.G. 225, 239 (Estimate 100 - 150). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 230].



Lot 113

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-24 ½pi.
scarlet black handstamp and imperforate block of four, 1pi. slate violet, 1½pi. rose, 2pi. orange, 2pi.
brown-ochre, 3pi. brown-red, 5pi. scarlet, Postage Due 1pi. blue, 2pi. orange, 3pi. brown-red (both) and
5pi. (both), all in blocks of four, unmounted mint or original gum; fine. S.G. 225b, 225ba, 226, 227, 228,
228a, 230, 231, D232-237, £3,388+ (Estimate 300 - 400). Min bid GBP 150. [Sold GBP 400].

Lot 114

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-24 1pi.
slate-violet, horizontal strip of six imperforate vertically, unmounted mint, hinged in the margin, the first
with a light vertical crease; fine and rare. 226c, Mayo 576Av (Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP 75.
[Sold GBP 160].

Lot 115

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-24 1pi.
slate violet, imperforate, single, tied to piece by blue Arabic datestamp; fine. S.G. 226b (Estimate 100 -
120). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 150].

Lot 116

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-24 2pi.
brown-ochre, violet overprint vertical, blue Arabic cancellation; fine and rare. S.G. 228var. (Estimate 150
- 200). Min bid GBP 75. [Sold GBP 150].

Lot 117

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-24 2pi.
brown ochre used with 19296 Pan Islamic Congress ¼pi. orange and 5pi. brown on envelope from
Djeddah to Cairo; fine and rare. S.G. 228a, 275, 279 (Estimate 100 - 200). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP
270].

Lot 118

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-24 2pi.
slate violet on unsurfaced buff paper, tied to piece by blue Arabic cancellation; fine and scarce. S.G.
229a, unpriced used (Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP 75. [Sold GBP 180].

Lot 119

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-24 3pi.
brown-red and 5pi. scarlet, 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post. 1343" ½pi. scarlet (pair), all with blue
handstamps, tied to Albert Eid envelope to Cairo by small Djedda cancellations, "A.R." handstamp, Port
Taufiq transit and Cairo arrival on reverse; fine. S.G. 230, 231, 199 (Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP
75. [Sold GBP 140].

Lot 120

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-24 5pi.
scarlet on unsurfaced buff paper, block of four, unusued without gum as always; fine and a very rare
block. S.G. 231a, £3,800+. Mayo 5858n (Estimate 400 - 600). Min bid GBP 280. [Sold GBP 280].

Lot 121

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-24 5pi.
scarlet on unsurfaced buff paper, an irregular block of twelve (three blocks of four), ungummed as issued;
fine and extremely rare. S.G. 231a, £11,400++ (Estimate 1500 - 2000). Min bid GBP 1100. [Sold GBP
1,100].



Lot 122

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Issue of 1922-24,
mint and used collection (42) on pages, including many varieties with ½pi. scarlet with blue handstamp
imperforate on piece, 1pi. slate violet red handstamp imperf. vertically single on piece, 2pi. orange blue
handstamp vertical on piece, 2pi. blue handstamp inverted, etc., chiefly fine. A valuable lot. S.G. 224-231
(Estimate 400 - 500). Min bid GBP 280. [Sold GBP 700].

Lot 123

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Surcharge 1pi. on
½pi. scarlet with blue handstamp, block of six (2x3), the middle pair with Arabic "qirsh" inverted, used
on cover to Cairo with violet Djedda cancellations of 8 April 1926, arrival datestamp on reverse; fine and
very scarce. S.G. 239, 239c. (Estimate 250 - 300). Min bid GBP 125. [Sold GBP 190].

Lot 124

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Surcharge 1pi. on
½pi. scarlet, handstamp in blue (2, one inverted Arabic "qirsh") with 1½pi. on ½pi. scarlet, 2pi. on 3pi.
brown-red, 1922-24 1/8pi. chestnut and 1pi. slate-violet tied by violet Djedda datestamps of 3 April 1926
to cover addressed to Cairo; filing fold affects the 2pi. on 3pi., otherwise fine and scarce. 2239, 239a,
241, 243, 224, 226 (Estimate 100 - 150). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 120].

Lot 125

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Surcharges, blue
Handstamp 1pi. on ½pi. scarlet, block of four, each variety "wahid" inverted, unmounted mint, gum
creasing affecting all four, fine and a rare block. S.G. 239d, £360+ (Estimate 100 - 120). Min bid GBP
50.

Lot 126

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Surcharges, blue
handstamp 1pi. on ½pi. scarlet, surcharge inverted at top (2), handstamp and surcharge inverted, "wahid"
and "qirsh" transposed, 1½pi. on ½pi. scarlet "qirsh" inverted, 2pi. on 3pi. surcharge inverted, each on
piece with blue all Arabic datestamps; fine and a rare group. S.G. 239a, 239a, 239var., 241b, 243var.
(Estimate 300 - 400). Min bid GBP 150. [Sold GBP 270].

Lot 127

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Handstamps. Surcharges, selection
(45) on stockpage, including blue handstamp 1pi. on ½pi. scarlet entire surcharge inverted (2, one at top,
the other at bottom), surcharge sideways, surcharge triple, surcharge in blue (used), "qirsh" inverted (2 in
block of four with normals), "wahid" inverted (2 in block of four with normals), "wahid" and "qirsh"
transposed, imperforate with block of four, "wahid" inverted block of four, "qirsh" and "wahid"
transposed, 1½pi. on ½ scarlet black handstamp with handstamp and overprint inverted, inverted
surcharge perf. and imperf. blocks of four, etc., unmounted mint or original gum except one, chiefly fine
and a fascinating group. S.G. 239-242 group (Estimate 200 - 300). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 180].

Lot 128

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 Capture of Medina. Set, also 5pi. on 1000pi. horizontal
pair from the lower right corner of the sheet variety partly imperf. vertically, 1925 Capture of Jeddah set,
large part original gum; fine. 244-253 (Estimate 200 - 250). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 170].



Lot 129

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 Capture of Jeddah. 1pi. on 10pi. mauve and violet,
imperf. between horizontal pair, large part original gum (hinge remnants); fine and very rare. S.G. 249a,
£1,000 (Estimate 200 - 250). Min bid GBP 125. [Sold GBP 700].

Lot 130

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 Capture of Jeddah. 1pi. on 10pi. mauve and violet,
imperforate between horizontal pair, unmounted mint; light bends, fine and extremely rare. S.G. 249a,
£1,000 (Estimate 200 - 250). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 650].

Lot 131

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 Capture of Jeddah. 1pi. on 10p. mauve and violet, imperf.
between vertical pair, large part original gum, hinge remnants; fine and rare. S.G. 249b, £1,000 (Estimate
200 - 250). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 800].

Lot 132

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 Capture of Jeddah. 4pi. on 500pi. brown-red, block of six
(3x2) from the upper right corner of the sheet, vatiety double vertical perfs. at right, unmounted mint
(hinged in the margin only); fine. S.G.252var. (Estimate 250 - 300). Min bid GBP 125. [Sold GBP 170].

Lot 133

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 Capture of Jeddah. Set in unmounted mint blocks of four;
fresh and fine. S.G. 249-253, £2,400+ (Estimate 400 - 500). Min bid GBP 280. [Sold GBP 290].

Lot 134

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. 1925 Capture of Jeddah. Set in unmounted mint blocks of four,
the 20pi. on 50pi. and 4pi. on 500pi. blocks each from the corner of the sheet and hinged in the margins
only; fine and fresh. S.G. 249-253, £2,400+ (Estimate 400 - 500). Min bid GBP 280. [Sold GBP 280].

Lot 135 [Video available from Spink]

Saudi Arabia. Nejdi Occupation of Hejaz. Duplicated selection in a stockbook, including 1925 "Nejd
Sultanate Post 1343" Notorial stamps 2pi. blue, handstamp in red and in violet blocks of four, Bill stamp
1p. block of 4, Railway Tax 1½pi. block of six, Postage Stamps 2pi. handstamp in violet blocks of 4 and
12, 3pi. block of 4 in blue, blocks of 4 and 24 in violet, Postage Due (Mustahiq) ½pi. (2 blocks of four).
3pi. block of 12, 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post" Turkey 5pa. block of 12, Railway Tax 2pi. block of 10, 3pi.
block of 9, 5pi. block of 6, Postage Stamps ½pi. imperf. block of 8, 1pi. block of 8, 5pi. block of 6,
Postage Due 1pi. blocks of six and 12, 5pi. (violet and black) blocks of 4 and 30), 1925 surcharges with
varieties, 1925 Capture of Medina 4 values in blocks of four, 1925 Jeddah 1pi. on 10pi., 2pi. on 50pi.
blocks of four, etc., chiefly fine with most unmounted mint. A remarkable assembly (Estimate 1000 -
1500). Min bid GBP 700.

Lot 136

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz and Nejd. 1926 ¼pi. to 5pi., 1926 changed colours ¼pi. to 5pi. and Postage Due ½pi.
to 6pi., duplicated selections, including Proofs, sheetlets, varieties with double impressions, coloured
papers, etc., chiefly fine. A most interesting lot (Estimate 500 - 1000). Min bid GBP 350. [Sold GBP
2000].



Lot 137

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz and Nejd. 1926 changed colours ½pi. blue green, block of four with a significant dry
print affecting the right hand pair, with 5pi. brown and 1925 "Nejd Sultanate Post, 1343" 3pi. brown-red
with red handstamp, used on Albert Eid envelope registered to Cairo, small Jeddah cancellations; fine.
S.G. 262, 266, 202 (Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP 75. [Sold GBP 140].

Lot 138

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz and Nejd. 1926 Pan-Islamic Congress ¼pi. (23), ½pi. (10), 1pi. (21), 2pi. (10), 3pi.
(10) and 5pi. (38), part original gum or (mostly) unmounted mint in pairs or blocks, chiefly fine. S.G.
275-289, £2,016 (Estimate 100 - 150). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 250].

Lot 139

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz and Nejd. 1927 1/8pi. to 10pi., 1927 Postage Due 1pi. and 2pi., 1927 Establishment
of Kingdom 1/8pi. to 10pi., affixed to pieces and handstamped "specimen" diagonally; a few stains and
faults. Extremely rare. S.G. 284s-301s (Estimate 200 - 300). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 240].

Lot 140

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz and Nejd. 1927 Postage Due. 1pi. slate, error inscribed 2pi. in upper right corner,
contained in a horizontal pair with normal, unmounted mint; fine. S.G. D292, 292a, £270+ (Estimate 100
- 120). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 50].

Lot 141

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz and Nejd. 1927 Postage Due. 1pi. slate, error inscribed 2pi. in upper right corner,
contained in a horizontal pair with normal, unmounted mint; fine. S.G. D292, 292a, £270+ (Estimate 100
- 120). Min bid GBP 50.

Lot 142

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz and Nejd. 1927 Postage Due. 1pi. slate, error inscribed 2pi. in upper right corner,
contained in a horizontal pair with normal, unmounted mint; fine. S.G. D292, 292a, £270+ (Estimate 100
- 120). Min bid GBP 50.

Lot 143

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz and Nejd. 1927 Postage Due. 1pi. slate, error inscribed 2pi. in upper right corner,
contained in a horizontal pair with normal, unmounted mint; fine. S.G. D292, 292a, £270+ (Estimate 100
- 120). Min bid GBP 50.

Lot 144

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz and Nejd. 1927 Postage Due. 1pi. slate, error inscribed 2pi. in upper right corner,
contained in a horizontal pair with normal from the right of the sheet; unmounted mint, fine. S.G. D292,
292a, £270+ (Estimate 100 - 120). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 75].

Lot 145

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz and Nejd. 1927 Postage Due. 1pi. slate, error inscribed 2pi. in upper right corner,
contained in a horizontal pair with normal, also a single example of the variety, large part original gum;
fine. S.G. D292, 292a, £570+ (Estimate 100 - 150). Min bid GBP 50.

Lot 146

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz and Nejd. 1927 Postage Due. 1pi. slate, error inscribed 2pi. in upper right corner,
contained in a horizontal pair with normal; unmounted mint, fine. S.G. D292, 292a, £270+ (Estimate 100
- 120). Min bid GBP 50.



Lot 147

Saudi Arabia. Hejaz and Nejd. 1927 Postage Due. 1pi. slate, error inscribed 2pi. in upper right corner,
contained in a horizontal pair with normal, also two single examples of the error, original gum or
unmounted mint (the singles); fine. S.G. D292, 292a, £770 (Estimate 150 - 200). Min bid GBP 75.

Lot 148

Saudi Arabia. 1934 Proclamation set imperforate, large part original gum; fine. S.G. 316-327, £3,000
(Estimate 250 - 300). Min bid GBP 120. [Sold GBP 400].

Lot 149

Saudi Arabia. 1934-57 set (mixed perfs.), unmounted mint, fresh and fine. S.G. 329-342 (Estimate 100 -
120). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 65].

Lot 150

Saudi Arabia. 1937-42 Charity Tax. Perf. 11½ 1/8g. vermilion, unmounted mint block of twenty-five
(5x5) from the upper-right corner of the sheet; a few split perfs., fine. S.G. 346, £3,500+ (Estimate 300 -
400). Min bid GBP 150. [Sold GBP 160].

Lot 151

Saudi Arabia. 1937-42 Charity Tax. Perf. 11½ 1/8g. vermilion, unmounted mint block of twenty-five
(5x5) from the upper-right corner of the sheet; a few split perfs., fine. S.G. 346. £3,500+ (Estimate 300 -
400). Min bid GBP 150. [Sold GBP 150].

Lot 152

Saudi Arabia. 1937-42 Charity Tax. Perf. 11½ 1/8g. vermilion, unmounted mint block of twenty-five
(5x5); fine. S.G. 346, £3,500+ (Estimate 300 - 400). Min bid GBP 150. [Sold GBP 180].

Lot 153

Saudi Arabia. 1937-42 Charity Tax. Perf. 11½ 1/8g. vermilion, unmounted mint block of twenty-five
(5x5); fine. S.G. 346, £3,500+ (Estimate 300 - 400). Min bid GBP 350.

Lot 154

Saudi Arabia. 1937-42 Charity Tax. Perf. 11½ 1/8g. vermilion, unmounted mint block of twenty-five
(5x5); fine. S.G. 346, £3,500+ (Estimate 300 - 400). Min bid GBP 150.

Lot 155

Saudi Arabia. 1937-42 Charity Tax. Perf. 11½ 1/8g. vermilion, unmounted mint block of twenty-five
(5x5); fine. S.G. 346, £3,500+ (Estimate 300 - 400). Min bid GBP 150.

Lot 156

Saudi Arabia. 1937-42 Charity Tax. Perf. 11½ 1/8g. vermilion, unmounted mint blocks of six (2x3) and
nineteen; fine. S.G. 346, £3,500+ (Estimate 300 - 400). Min bid GBP 150.

Lot 157

Saudi Arabia. 1937-42 Charity Tax. Perf. 11½ 1/8g. vermilion, unmounted mint single, blocks of nine
(3x3) and fifteen (5x3); fine. S.G. 346, £3,500+ (Estimate 300 - 400). Min bid GBP 150.



Lot 158

Saudi Arabia. 1937-42 Charity Tax. Perf. 11½ 1/8g. vermilion, twenty-one singles and a block of six,
unmounted mint; fine. S.G. 346, £3,780 (Estimate 300 - 400). Min bid GBP 200.

Lot 159

Saudi Arabia. 1945 Meeting with King Farouk set in unmounted mint blocks of ten (2x5), fine. S.G. 352-
355, £2,000+ (Estimate 200 - 250). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 220].

Lot 160

Saudi Arabia. 1950 Capture of Riyadh 10g. maroon and green, error "Guerche", unmounted mint, fine
and rare. S.G. 369a, £800 (Estimate 120 - 150). Min bid GBP 60.

Lot 161

Saudi Arabia. 1952 Railway set in vertical strips of three, unmounted mint or original gum; fine. S.G.
372-376, £600+ (Estimate 100 - 120). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 65].

Lot 162

Saudi Arabia. 1960-61 Gas Oil Plant. ½p. to 200p., Air 1p. to 200p., unmounted mint; fine. S.G. 396-411,
428-442, £625 (Estimate 100 - 150). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 130].

Lot 163

Saudi Arabia. 1960-61 Gas Oil Plant. ½p. to 200p., Air 1p. to 200p., unmounted mint, fine. S.G. 396-411,
428-442, £625 (Estimate 100 - 120). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 85].

Lot 164

Saudi Arabia. 1960-61 Gas Oil Plant. ½p. to 200p., Air 1p. to 200p., large part original gum; fine. S.G.
396-411, 428-442, £625 (Estimate 100 - 120). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 65].
[Description may be incorrect, image shows Dam and Air]

Lot 165

Saudi Arabia. 1960-61 Gas Oil Plant. ½p. to 200p. (except 1p.), Air 1p. to 200p., unmounted mint, fine.
S.G. 396, 398-411, 428-442, £625- (Estimate 100 - 120). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 100].
[Description may be incorrect, image shows missing GOSP is 2p]

Lot 166

Saudi Arabia. 1960-61 Wadi Hanifa Dam 1p., 3p., 4p., 6p., 7p., 9p. and 10p. imperforate horizontal pairs,
each from the upper left corner of the sheets, unmounted mint; a few wrinkles, fine. Between S.G.
413var.-422var. (Estimate 200 - 250). Min bid GBP 100. [Sold GBP 180].

Lot 167

Saudi Arabia. 1960-61 Air 1p. to 200p., unmounted mint; fine. S.G. 428-442, £300 (Estimate 100 - 120).
Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 80].

Lot 168

Saudi Arabia. 1964-72 Gas Oil Plant. 1p. to 200p. (except the 100p. which is listed but not priced by
S.G.), unmounted mint and fine. A rare modern set. S.G. 529-555, 556, £2,500 (Estimate 400 - 600). Min
bid GBP 280. [Sold GBP 550].



Lot 169

Saudi Arabia. 1964-72 Gas Oil Plant. 50p. green and lake-brown, unmounted mint; fine. S.G. 555, £650
(Estimate 120 - 150). Min bid GBP 60. [Sold GBP 120].

Lot 170

Saudi Arabia. 1979 Commemorative stamp miniature sheet (5), 1981 Unification miniature sheet (6),
1982 Postal Buildings miniature sheets (4 sets), unmounted mint; fine. S.G. MS 1223, 1274, 1334, £2,250
(Estimate 250 - 300). Min bid GBP 125.

Lot 171

Saudi Arabia. 1982 Postal Buildings set of four miniature sheets, seven unmounted mint sets; fine. S.G.
MS 1334, £1,050 (Estimate 100 - 150). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 50].

Lot 172

Saudi Arabia. Literature. "Postage Stamp issue for the Hejaz", "A short note on the design and issue of
Postage Stamps prepared by the Survey of Egypt for his Highness Hussein Emir & Sherif of Mecca &
King of the Hejaz", a fine unnumbered example of this rare and beautiful booklet, of which only 200
were produced; presented to J.C. North, fine and fresh with a somewhat torn dust jacket (Estimate 1000 -
1200). Min bid GBP 700. [Sold GBP 700].

Lot 173

Saudi Arabia. Literature. "barid al-sa'udiyyah wa al hejaz wa najd", the famous Max Mayo catalogue
produced in 1973; two fine and fresh unused examples of this important volume (Estimate 100 - 120).
Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 50].

Lot 174

Saudi Arabia. Literature. "barid al-sa'udiyyah wa al hejaz wa najd", the famous Max Mayo catalogue
produced in 1973; two fine and fresh almost unused examples of this important volume (Estimate 100 -
120). Min bid GBP 50. [Sold GBP 90].
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